
                                        Quantitation Report    (Not Reviewed)
 
  Data Path : Z:\voasrv\HPCHEM1\MSVOA_D\Data\VD033121\
  Data File : VD068741.D                                          
  Acq On    : 31 Mar 2021  16:38
  Operator  : VA/SY
  Sample    : M1874‐08
  Misc      : 6.31G/5.00ml/MSVOA_D/SOIL
  ALS Vial  : 13   Sample Multiplier: 1
 
  Quant Time: Apr 01 00:45:30 2021
  Quant Method : Z:\voasrv\HPCHEM1\MSVOA_D\Method\82D031921S.M
  Quant Title  : SW846 8260
  QLast Update : Sat Mar 20 02:00:55 2021
  Response via : Initial Calibration
 
          Compound                   R.T. QIon  Response  Conc Units Dev(Min)
   ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
   Internal Standards
     1) Pentafluorobenzene          7.979  168   318062    50.00 ug/l     0.00
    34) 1,4‐Difluorobenzene         8.867  114   572903    50.00 ug/l     0.00
    63) Chlorobenzene‐d5           11.644  117   546063    50.00 ug/l     0.00
    72) 1,4‐Dichlorobenzene‐d4     13.573  152   288394    50.00 ug/l     0.00
 
   System Monitoring Compounds                                        
    33) 1,2‐Dichloroethane‐d4       8.332   65   163481    50.97 ug/l    0.00  
     Spiked Amount     50.000   Range  50 ‐ 163    Recovery   =  101.94% 
    35) Dibromofluoromethane        7.920  113   179521    50.36 ug/l    0.00  
     Spiked Amount     50.000   Range  54 ‐ 147    Recovery   =  100.72% 
    50) Toluene‐d8                 10.338   98   722255    52.55 ug/l    0.00  
     Spiked Amount     50.000   Range  49 ‐ 140    Recovery   =  105.10% 
    62) 4‐Bromofluorobenzene       12.632   95   266282    59.76 ug/l    0.00  
     Spiked Amount     50.000   Range  25 ‐ 144    Recovery   =  119.52% 
 
   Target Compounds                                                   Qvalue
    10) Methyl Iodide               4.291  142       60     3.48 ug/l #    41
    16) Acetone                     4.156   43     6815    17.51 ug/l #    83
    20) Methylene Chloride          4.973   84     6660    Below Cal  #    84
    25) 2‐Butanone                  7.226   43     1737     2.69 ug/l      91
    31) Cyclohexane                 7.979   56     6797     1.31 ug/l #     1
    36) 1,1‐Dichloropropene         7.985   75    24815     4.85 ug/l #    48
    38) Carbon Tetrachloride        7.985  117    31383     6.15 ug/l #    16
    76) 1,2,3‐Trichloropropane     12.632   75   135141    56.30 ug/l #   100
    81) trans‐1,4‐Dichloro‐2‐b...  12.632   75   135141   128.09 ug/l #    16
   ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 
   (#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual integration (+) = signals summed

82D031921S.M Thu Apr 01 00:45:36 2021                                                      Page:  1

Instrument :
MSVOA_D
ClientSampleId :

Instrument :
MSVOA_D
ClientSampleId :



                                        Quantitation Report    (Not Reviewed)

  Data Path : Z:\voasrv\HPCHEM1\MSVOA_D\Data\VD033121\
  Data File : VD068741.D                                          
  Acq On    : 31 Mar 2021  16:38
  Operator  : VA/SY
  Sample    : M1874‐08
  Misc      : 6.31G/5.00ml/MSVOA_D/SOIL
  ALS Vial  : 13   Sample Multiplier: 1

  Quant Time: Apr 01 00:45:30 2021
  Quant Method : Z:\voasrv\HPCHEM1\MSVOA_D\Method\82D031921S.M
  Quant Title  : SW846 8260
  QLast Update : Sat Mar 20 02:00:55 2021
  Response via : Initial Calibration

2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00
0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

350000

400000

450000

500000

550000

600000

650000

700000

750000

800000

850000

900000

950000

1000000

1050000

1100000

1150000

1200000

1250000

Time-->

Abundance TIC: VD068741.D\data.ms

1,
4-

D
ic

hl
or

ob
en

ze
ne

-d
4,

I

4-
B

ro
m

of
lu

or
ob

en
ze

ne
,S

1,
2,

3-
T

ric
hl

or
op

ro
pa

ne
,T

 
tr

an
s-

1,
4-

D
ic

hl
or

o-
2-

bu
te

ne
,T

C
hl

or
ob

en
ze

ne
-d

5,
I

T
ol

ue
ne

-d
8,

S

1,
4-

D
ifl

uo
ro

be
nz

en
e,

I

1,
2-

D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

an
e-

d4
,S

1,
1-

D
ic

hl
or

op
ro

pe
ne

,T
 

C
ar

bo
n 

T
et

ra
ch

lo
rid

e,
T

 
C

yc
lo

he
xa

ne
,T

 
P

en
ta

flu
or

ob
en

ze
ne

,I
D

ib
ro

m
of

lu
or

om
et

ha
ne

,S

2-
B

ut
an

on
e,

T
 

A
ce

to
ne

,T
 

M
et

hy
l I

od
id

e,
T

82D031921S.M Thu Apr 01 00:45:38 2021                                                      Page: 2

Instrument :
MSVOA_D
ClientSampleId :



#1
Pentafluorobenzene
Concen:   50.00 ug/l  
RT:   7.979 min  Scan# 1030
Delta R.T.  0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:168 Resp:  318062
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
168  100
 99   56.7   46.2   69.2 

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1030 (7.979 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-1
167.9

84.056.0

136.9

206.8
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#10
Methyl Iodide
Concen:    3.48 ug/l  
RT:   4.291 min  Scan# 403
Delta R.T.  ‐0.012 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:142 Resp:      60
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
142  100
127    0.0   34.7   52.1#
141    0.0   11.0   16.4#

Ref

Raw

Sub
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Abundance Scan 405 (4.303 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-39
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#16
Acetone
Concen:   17.51 ug/l  
RT:   4.156 min  Scan# 380
Delta R.T.  ‐0.006 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp:    6815
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 43  100
 58   24.9   28.0   42.0#

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 381 (4.162 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-36
43.0
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 4.156

#20
Methylene Chloride
Concen:   Below Cal    
RT:   4.973 min  Scan# 519
Delta R.T.  0.006 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 84 Resp:    6660
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 84  100
 49   82.6   83.4  125.0#
 51   25.4   23.4   35.2 
 86   55.1   51.0   76.4 

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 518 (4.967 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-50
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#25
2‐Butanone
Concen:    2.69 ug/l  
RT:   7.226 min  Scan# 902
Delta R.T.  0.012 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 43 Resp:    1737
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 43  100
 72   30.8   28.6   43.0 

Ref

Raw

Sub

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 900 (7.214 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-88
61.0 77.0

95.9
43.0
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Abundance Scan 902 (7.226 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
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42.9

71.9

7.15 7.20 7.25

0

200

400

600

Time-->

Abundance
 7.226

#31
Cyclohexane
Concen:    1.31 ug/l  
RT:   7.979 min  Scan# 1030
Delta R.T.  ‐0.006 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 56 Resp:    6797
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 56  100
 69  169.2   30.0   45.0#
 84  198.9   82.0  123.0#

Ref

Raw

Sub
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167.9

84.056.0

137.0

206.8

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1030 (7.979 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
167.9

99.0

136.9
75.036.9

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1030 (7.979 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-9
167.9

99.0

136.9
75.036.9

7.90 7.95 8.00 8.05

0

2000

4000

6000

Time-->

Abundance

 7.979

VD068741.D  82D031921S.M      Thu Apr 01 00:45:40 2021       Page 5

Instrument :
MSVOA_D
ClientSampleId :



#33
1,2‐Dichloroethane‐d4
Concen:   50.97 ug/l  
RT:   8.332 min  Scan# 1090
Delta R.T.  ‐0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 65 Resp:  163481
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 65  100
 67   54.7    0.0  106.0 

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1090 (8.332 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-1
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#34
1,4‐Difluorobenzene
Concen:   50.00 ug/l  
RT:   8.867 min  Scan# 1181
Delta R.T.  ‐0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:114 Resp:  572903
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
114  100
 63   18.4    0.0   38.2 
 88   14.1    0.0   29.4 

Ref

Raw

Sub
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m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1181 (8.867 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-1
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#35
Dibromofluoromethane
Concen:   50.36 ug/l  
RT:   7.920 min  Scan# 1020
Delta R.T.  ‐0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:113 Resp:  179521
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
113  100
111  103.8   82.5  123.7 
192   19.2   15.1   22.7 

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
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50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1020 (7.920 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-1
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 7.920

#36
1,1‐Dichloropropene
Concen:    4.85 ug/l  
RT:   7.985 min  Scan# 1031
Delta R.T.  ‐0.129 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 75 Resp:   24815
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 75  100
110    8.1   18.1   54.4#
 77    0.0   24.7   37.1#

Ref
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Sub
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Abundance Scan 1053 (8.114 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-1
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Abundance
 7.985
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#38
Carbon Tetrachloride
Concen:    6.15 ug/l  
RT:   7.985 min  Scan# 1031
Delta R.T.  ‐0.112 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:117 Resp:   31383
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
117  100
119    4.8   76.6  115.0#
121    0.0   26.1   39.1#

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1050 (8.097 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-1
116.8
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Abundance
 7.985

#50
Toluene‐d8
Concen:   52.55 ug/l  
RT:  10.338 min  Scan# 1431
Delta R.T.  ‐0.006 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 98 Resp:  722255
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 98  100
100   64.1   51.8   77.6 

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1432 (10.344 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-
98.1

70.042.0
207.7
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Abundance Scan 1431 (10.338 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
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Abundance Scan 1431 (10.338 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-
98.0
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10.338
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#62
4‐Bromofluorobenzene
Concen:   59.76 ug/l  
RT:  12.632 min  Scan# 1821
Delta R.T.  ‐0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 95 Resp:  266282
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 95  100
174   81.9    0.0  168.0 
176   81.7    0.0  160.2 

Ref

Raw

Sub

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-
95.0 173.9

50.0
281.0

129.8 248.9207.0

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
95.0 173.9

281.0

50.0
132.9 207.0 248.8
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0

50
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Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-
95.0 175.9

281.0

50.0
132.9 248.8207.9
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50000
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Time-->

Abundance
12.632

#63
Chlorobenzene‐d5
Concen:   50.00 ug/l  
RT:  11.644 min  Scan# 1653
Delta R.T.  ‐0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:117 Resp:  546063
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
117  100
 82   52.7   43.5   65.3 
119   33.8   26.7   40.1 

Ref

Raw

Sub

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1653 (11.644 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-
117.0

82.0

54.0
40.0 99.067.0

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1653 (11.644 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
117.0

82.0

54.0
40.0 99.067.0

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1653 (11.644 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-
117.0

82.0

54.0

40.0 99.067.0

11.60 11.70
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100000

200000

300000

Time-->
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#72
1,4‐Dichlorobenzene‐d4
Concen:   50.00 ug/l  
RT:  13.573 min  Scan# 1981
Delta R.T.  ‐0.000 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion:152 Resp:  288394
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
152  100
115   58.2   29.3   87.8 
150  157.0    0.0  347.6 

Ref

Raw

Sub

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1981 (13.573 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-
149.9

115.078.052.0

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1981 (13.573 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
149.9

114.9
78.052.0

206.9

40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1981 (13.573 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-
149.9

114.9
78.052.0

206.8

13.50 13.60

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Time-->

Abundance

13.573

#76
1,2,3‐Trichloropropane
Concen:   56.30 ug/l  
RT:  12.632 min  Scan# 1821
Delta R.T.  ‐0.153 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 75 Resp:  135141
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 75  100
 77    1.4    0.0    0.0#

Ref

Raw

Sub

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1847 (12.785 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-
109.9

75.0

41.0 207.1

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
95.0 173.9

281.0

50.0
132.9 207.0 248.8

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-
95.0 173.9

281.0

50.0
132.9 206.9 248.8

12.60 12.70

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

Time-->

Abundance
12.632
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#81
trans‐1,4‐Dichloro‐2‐butene
Concen:  128.09 ug/l  
RT:  12.632 min  Scan# 1821
Delta R.T.  0.106 min
Lab File:   VD068741.D
Acq: 31 Mar 2021  16:38    

Tgt Ion: 75 Resp:  135141
Ion  Ratio  Lower  Upper
 75  100
 53    0.1   66.8  100.2#
 89    0.5   36.6   54.8#

Ref

Raw

Sub

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1803 (12.526 min): VD068664.D\data.ms (-
88.0

53.0

123.9

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068741.D\data.ms
95.0 173.9

281.0

50.0
132.9 207.0 248.8

50 100 150 200 250
0

50

m/z-->

Abundance Scan 1821 (12.632 min): VD068741.D\data.ms (-
95.0 173.9

281.0

50.0
132.9 206.9 248.8

12.60 12.70

0

20000

40000

60000

80000
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